

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PREGNANCY CARE CENTER
OF NEW YORK, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-2342 (WHP)

THE EVERGREEN ASSOCIATION, INC.
et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-2055 (WHP)

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

MELISSA GOODMAN
ALEXIS KARTERON
ARTHUR N. EISENBERG
KATHARINE ES BODDE*
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Phone: (212) 607-3300
Fax: (212) 607-3318
*Not admitted to the Southern District of New York

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New York Civil Liberties Union

Dated: May 19, 2011
New York, NY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

PREGNANCY SERVICES CENTERS AND LL17 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. DISCLOSURE LAWS MUST COMPORT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT 5

 II. LL17 COMPELS STATEMENTS OF FACT, NOT IDEOLOGY 8

 III. WHETHER ANALYZED AS A COMMERCIAL OR NON-COMMERCIAL
 DISCLOSURE LAW, LL17 PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER 10

 A. There is a Strong Argument for Analyzing LL17 as a Commercial
 Disclosure Law 10

 B. LL17 Satisfies Exacting Scrutiny 16

CONCLUSION 21

APPENDIX A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramson v. Gonzalez</i> , 949 F.2d 1567 (11th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	12
<i>Beverley v. Choices Women’s Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 745 (1991)	12
<i>Black v. Arthur</i> , 201 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	passim
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers ’74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982)	6
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	7
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7, 16
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	12
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2971 (2010)	20
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	6, 7, 16, 19
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	20
<i>Davis v. F.E.C.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008).....	7
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14, 17
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org., Inc. v. Larson</i> , 381 N.W.2d 176 (N.D. 1986)	11, 12, 13
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	17
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	17
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	7
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	17
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 7

<i>Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010)	7
<i>Mother & Unborn Baby Care of North Texas, Inc. v. State</i> , 749 S.W.2d 533 (Tx. 1988).....	12
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 13, 15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	6
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfr. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8, 11, 15
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Blind of Texas v. Abbott</i> , 682 F.Supp.2d 700 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....	11
<i>Nat’l Servs. Grp. v. Painting & Decorating Contractors</i> , 2006 WL 2035465 (C.D. Cal, Jul. 18, 2006)	11
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	7, 9
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	6, 14, 15
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8
<i>S.F. Arts & Athletics, Inc. v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987)	12
<i>Spitzer v. Oper. Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960).....	6
<i>Thompson v. West. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	19
<i>Transp. Alts., Inc. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 218 F.Supp.2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 187 F.3d 282 (2d Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	10
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14
<i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)	10, 15
<i>West Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	6
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	5, 6, 8

Zauderer v. Off. of Disc. Counsel, 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....6, 7, 15, 19

Statutes

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-815.....2, 20

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 20-816.....5
